

No. 03-6696

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YASER ESAM HAMDI AND ESAM FOUAD HAMDI, AS NEXT
FRIEND OF YASER ESAM HAMDI,
Petitioners,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

DENNIS W. ARCHER,
PRESIDENT*
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
750 North Lake Shore Drive
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 988-5000
BARRY SULLIVAN
SHELLEY MALINOWSKI
ROBERT L. SCHULTZ
ERINN L. WEHRMAN
COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. It Is The Role Of The Federal Courts To Provide Meaningful Review When U. S. Citizens Are Detained Indefinitely	5
A. The Federal Courts Are Charged With Protecting The Individual Liberties Of U. S. Citizens Under The Constitution Even In Times Of Hostilities.....	5
B. The Federal Courts Are Charged With Conducting Meaningful Judicial Review Of The Designation And Detention Of U. S. Citizens As “Enemy Combatants”	9
II. Fundamental Due Process Requires That U. S. Citizens Indefinitely Detained By The Government Have Access To Counsel And The Opportunity To Challenge The Allegations Against Them	13
A. U. S. Citizens Deprived Of Their Liberty Are Entitled To Contest The Bases For Their Detention	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. To Challenge The Government’s Allegations Effectively, A U. S. Citizen Deprived Of His Liberty Must Have Access To Counsel, Which Requires That He Be Allowed To Communicate With Counsel And Inform Counsel Of The Facts Of The Case So That Counsel Can Adequately Represent Him.....	15
C. A Citizen’s Rights To Appear Before The Court, To Contest The Allegations Against Him, And To Obtain A Judicial Determination Of The Facts Also Are Guaranteed Under Federal <i>Habeas</i> Statutes	20
D. Adequate Procedures Exist To Protect National Security Interests Without Depriving A Citizen Of His Due Process Rights To Challenge An Unlimited Detention By The Executive.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

APPENDICES

American Bar Association Task Force on Treatment of Enemy Combatants, <i>Recommendation, Report 109</i> (adopted 2003).....	1a
American Bar Association Board of Governors, <i>Recommendation, Report 25a</i> (adopted 1980)	25a
American Bar Association Section of Litigation, <i>Recommendation, Report 28a</i> (adopted 1996)	28a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	15
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)	8, 9
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	6
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946)	5
<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944)	6-7
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976)	19-20
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 527 (E.D. Va. 2002)	11
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 316 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2003)	11, 21, 22
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	21
<i>Home Building and Loan Association v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	7, 8
<i>Ex Parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941)	8-9
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969)	8
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	6
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	11-12, 14, 15
<i>Lake v. Cameron</i> , 331 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1964)	21
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	12
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	13
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	8
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851).....	7-8
<i>National Council of Resistance of Iran v. United States Department of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. granted</i> (Feb. 20, 2004) (No. 03-1027)	10
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	16
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	5, 7, 10
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	5, 7
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992).....	20
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957).....	22
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946)	14, 22
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	23
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	4, 7
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	15
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	6
18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	23
18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 4.....	24
18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 6(c)(1).....	24
18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 6(d).....	24
18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 9.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2243.....	13, 20-21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2246.....	13, 21, 22
 MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Developments in the Law—Federal Habeas Corpus</i> , 83 Harv. L. Rev. 1038 (1970)	21
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135.....	10
<i>The Federalist Nos. 83, 84</i> (Alexander Hamilton)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Phil Hirschhorn, <i>Security Clearances Required for Defense Attorneys in Embassy Bombings Case</i> (Jan. 26, 2001), available at http://www.cnn.com/LAW/trials.and.cases/case.files/0012/embassy.bombing/trial.report/trial.report.1.26 .	23
Joint Service Regulation, Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees (Oct. 1, 1997)	10
Memorandum for Benigno G. Reyna, <i>Origination of Special Administrative Measures Pursuant to 28 C.F.R. § 501.3 for Federal Pre-Trial Detainee Zacarias Moussaoui</i> , available at http://news.findlaw.com/hdocs/docs/moussaoui/umouss41702gsam.pdf	23
Model Rules of Professional Conduct (2003)	17-19
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>The Constitutional Requirement of "Some Evidence,"</i> 25 San Diego L. Rev. 631 (1988).	21
Reuters, <i>U. S. Citizen Caught in Afghanistan Gets Lawyer Visit</i> (Feb. 3, 2004), http://www.reuters.com/newsArticle.jhtml?type=domesticNews&storyID=4274656 .	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
U. S. Department of Defense, News Release, dated December 2, 2003, http://www.defenselink.mil/releases/2003/nr2003 1202-0717.html	17
